

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, BY ERIC T.
SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC; RD LEGAL
FINANCE, LLC; RD LEGAL FUNDING
PARTNERS, LP; and RONI DERSOVITZ,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:17-cv-00890 (LAP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

CALCAGNI & KANEFSKY LLP
ERIC KANEFSKY
Eric@ck-litigation.com
One Newark Center
1085 Raymond Blvd., 14th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
DAVID K. WILLINGHAM (*pro hac vice*)
dwillingham@bsfllp.com
MICHAEL D. ROTH (*pro hac vice*)
mroth@bsfllp.com
JEFFREY M. HAMMER (*pro hac vice*)
jhammer@bsfllp.com
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-5524
Phone: (213) 629-9040 / Fax: (213) 629-9022

Attorneys for Defendants RD LEGAL
FUNDING, LLC; RD LEGAL FINANCE, LLC;
RD LEGAL FUNDING PARTNERS, LP; and
RONI DERSOVITZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau	3
B. The RD Entities and the Transactions at Issue	4
C. Procedural History	6
1. The CFPB Refuses to Adjudicate the RD Entities’ Jurisdictional Challenge	6
2. The RD Entities’ File Related Declaratory Relief Actions.....	7
3. The Government Files this Enforcement Action	7
I. THE CFPB’S STRUCTURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	9
A. The CFPB’s Director Has Broad Executive Authority That Is Unchecked By the President	9
1. Dodd-Frank Impermissibly Shields the CFPB’s Director from Presidential Oversight and Democratic Accountability.....	9
2. The CFPB Is Unlike Other Independent Agencies Approved by the Courts.....	11
B. The CFPB’s Director Is Not Accountable to Congress Through Appropriations	13
C. The Court Should Find the CFPB’s Structure Unconstitutional and Strike Down the CFPB as a Whole	14
II. THE COURT LACKS FEDERAL JURISDICTION UNDER THE CFPA AND THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER THE RESIDUAL STATE LAW CLAIMS	16
A. Counts I-V: The CFPA Claims Fail Because the RD Entities Are Not “Covered Persons” Under the Statute	17
1. Contracts for the Purchase of Settlement Proceeds Do Not Qualify as Extensions of “Credit” As Defined in the CFPA	18
2. The Government Fails to Allege that the RD Entities “Extend[] Credit and Servic[e] Loans” as Required to Qualify as “Covered Persons”	21
B. The Court Should Decline to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over the State Law Claims	23
III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF	23

A.	Counts I, III-V, IX-XI: The Complaint Does Not Allege Deceptive Conduct	25
1.	The Government Cannot Recharacterize the Purchase of Legal Receivables as a Loan Rather than a True Sale	26
(a)	The Assignments Are Non-Recourse.....	27
(b)	The Assignments Give the RD Entities the Right to Demand Direct Payment from the Holder of the Funds	29
(c)	The Seller Has No Right of Repurchase	30
(d)	The Plain Language of the Contracts Demonstrates the Parties’ Intent to Enter into True Sales	30
2.	The Fund Proceeds Are Assignable	32
3.	“Cut Through the Red Tape” Is Neither Misleading nor Material	34
4.	The RD Entities’ Alleged Failure to Make Timely Payments Merely Gives Rise to a Breach of Contract Claim	35
B.	Count II: Plaintiffs Fail to Allege “Abusive” Conduct	36
C.	Counts VI and VII: State Usury Laws Do Not Apply	37
D.	Count VIII: N.Y. General Obligations Law § 13-101 Does Not Prohibit the Sales at Issue	37
E.	The Government Fails to Differentiate Between the Three “RD” Defendants	38
F.	The Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Sufficient to State a Claim Regarding “Other” Transactions.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	15
<i>Andre Strishak & Assocs., P.C. v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 752 N.Y.S.2d 400 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 38
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17, 39
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Securities Litigation</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	22
<i>Capela v. J.G. Wentworth, LLC</i> , No. CV09-882, 2009 WL 3128003 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009).....	4, 18, 20, 27
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4, 33
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	9
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. IrvineWebWorks, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 14-1967, 2016 WL 1056662 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016).....	25
<i>In re Currie</i> , 57 B.R. 224 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1986)	30
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	23
<i>Delgado v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 13–CV–4427, 2014 WL 4773991 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014).....	24

Dollar Phone Corp. v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
936 F. Supp. 2d 209 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)37

In re Dryden Advisory Grp., LLC,
534 B.R. 612 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2015)26, 27, 29, 30

Eubanks v. Wilkinson,
937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991)16

In re Evergreen Valley Resort, Inc.,
23 B.R. 659 (Bankr. D. Me. 1982).....30

F.T.C. v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 1819, 2015 WL 6830161 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2015)35

F.T.C. v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.,
767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)34

Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....16

Fero v. Excellus Health Plain, Inc.,
No. 6:15-CV-06569, 2017 WL 713660 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2017).....39

Forman v. City of N.Y.,
No. 14-CV-6282, 2017 WL 1167334 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....23

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... *passim*

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....15

Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)38

Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....30

Grossman v. Schlosser,
244 N.Y.S.2d 749 (N.Y. App. Div. 1963)32

Humphrey’s Ex’r,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....11, 12

Ideas v. 999 Restaurant Corp.,
No. 0602302/2006, 2007 WL 3234747 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007).....27

<i>India.Com, Inc. v. Dalal</i> , 412 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>JA Apparel Corp. v. Abboud</i> , 568 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>In re Joseph Kanner Hat Co., Inc.</i> , 482 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1973).....	30
<i>Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-1142, 2017 WL 1155398 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....	25
<i>In re Lemons & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 67 B.R. 198 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1986)	30
<i>Lobatto v. Berney</i> , No. 98 CIV. 1984, 1999 WL 672994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 1999)	24
<i>Lynx Strategies, LLC v. Ferreira</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 636 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	27
<i>Matsumura v. Benihana Nat'l Corp.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Medina v. Bauer</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8837, 2004 WL 136636 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2004).....	39
<i>In re Minor</i> , 482 B.R. 80 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2012)	32
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11, 12, 15
<i>In re Mucelli</i> , 21 B.R. 601 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	32
<i>New York v. Feldman</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	38
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>Ochre LLC v. Rockwell Architecture Planning & Design, P.C.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2837, 2012 WL 6082387 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012).....	38
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	14

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....1, 9

Platinum Rapid Funding Grp. Ltd. v. VIP Limousine Servs., Inc.,
No. 604163-15, 2016 WL 4478807 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 8, 2016)26, 28, 31

Reed v. Val-Chris Investments, Inc.,
No. 11cv371, 2011 WL 6028001 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2011).....20

Reese Bros., Inc. v. United States,
447 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2006).....22

Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2013)36

Reithman v. Berry,
287 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2002).....19, 20

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)38

Saca v. Canas,
903 N.Y.S.2d 861 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....38

Shaumyan v. Sidetex Co., Inc.,
900 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1990).....20

Singer Asset Fin. Co., L.L.C. v. Bachus,
741 N.Y.S.2d 618 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)27

Southerland v. N.Y.C. Housing Auth.,
No. 10–CV–5243, 2010 WL 4916935 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2010)39

Stutman v. Chem. Bank,
95 N.Y.2d 24 (2000)25

Sun Forest Corp. v. Shvili,
152 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....35

Transmedia Rest. Co., Inc. v. 33 E. 61st St. Rest. Corp.,
710 N.Y.S.2d 756 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000)28

United States Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)14

United States v. Ganadonegro,
854 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. N.M. 2012)22

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....13

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....15

Xerion Partners, I LLC v. Resurgence Asset Mgmt., LLC,
474 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....25

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5302.....15

12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)(A).....17, 21, 22

12 U.S.C. § 5481(7)18

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)3, 13

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)10

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A).....21, 22

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(i).....17, 21, 22

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(ii)-(ix).....22

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)4, 9, 16

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1).....10, 13

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(2).....4, 10

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....4, 10

12 U.S.C. § 5492(b)10

12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(4).....10

12 U.S.C. § 5493(a)(1).....10

12 U.S.C. § 5493(a)(2).....10

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)13

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii)4

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)4, 13

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)	10
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)	3, 17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5531(d)(1)	8, 36
12 U.S.C. § 5531(d)(2)(B)	8, 36
12 U.S.C. § 5536.....	25
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)	17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B)	8
12 U.S.C. §§ 5562-5564	10, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2).....	10, 15
12 U.S.C. §§ 5581(a)(1)(A)	10
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)	3, 10, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1602(f).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(d)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....	23
N.Y. Banking Law § 14-a.....	37
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	25
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	25
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 13-101.....	32, 37
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 13-101(1).....	32
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-501.....	37
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.40.....	37
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.42.....	37
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 1080.6(e).....	6

12 C.F.R. § 1080.107

156 Cong. Rec. H5239 (2010)16

156 Cong. Rec. S5871 (2010)16

Rachel E. Barkow, *Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design*, 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15, 41 (2010)12

Brief for The United States as Amicus Curiae, No. 15-1177, 2017 WL 1035617 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 17, 2017).....1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8.....18, 26, 39, 40

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9.....26, 39, 40

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b) 23-25

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)16

Recent Legislation, *Dodd-Frank Act Creates the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 2123 (2011)12

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....13

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....13

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 39
